
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 23RD FEBRUARY 2022 
AT 3.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 

M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson and S. A. Webb 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 

the nature of those interests. 

 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 

held on 16th February 2022 (to follow)  

 

4. Consideration of any Recommendations arising from the meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 15th February 2022 (to follow)  

 

5. Pay Policy 2022 - 2023 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 

6. 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (including Capital 

Programme) (Pages 13 - 42) 

 

 

 



- 2 - 

7. Council Tax Resolutions 2022/23 (Report to Follow)  

 

8. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to 

the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the 

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of 

special circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it 

cannot wait until the next meeting.  

 

 
 
 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
15th February 2022 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jess Bayley-Hill and Jo Gresham 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3072/3031 

Emal: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk/ 
joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 
 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will be 

holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant social distancing 

arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings at a local authority. 

Please note that this is a public meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN 
PERSON 
 
In advance of the Cabinet meeting, Members are strongly encouraged to take a 

lateral flow test on the day of the meeting, which can be obtained for free from 

the NHS website. Should the test be positive for Covid-19 then the Member 

must not attend the Cabinet meeting, should provide their apologies to the 

Democratic Services team and must self-isolate in accordance with national 

rules. 

 

Members and officers must wear face masks during the Cabinet meeting, 

unless exempt. Face masks should only be removed temporarily if the 

Councillor/ officer requires a sip of water and should be reapplied as soon as 

possible. Refreshments will not be provided by the venue, therefore Members 

and officers are encouraged to bring your own supply of water. 

 

Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated and Members and officers should 

consider wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during 

proceedings. 

mailto:jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk/
mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


- 4 - 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE 
 
Members of the public can access the meeting of the Cabinet in person if they 

wish to do so. However, due to social distancing requirements to ensure the 

safety of participants during the Covid-19 pandemic there will be limited 

capacity and members of the public will be allowed access on a first come, first 

served basis. Members of the public in attendance are strongly encouraged to 

wear face-masks, to use the hand sanitiser that will be provided and will be 

required to sit in a socially distance manner at the meetings
[...]
salary costs 
for these posts split equally between both Councils. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Title 

 

% of Chief 

executive 

salary 

Pay range 

(minimum) 

£ 

Pay range 

(maximum) 

£ 

Incremental 

points 

Cost to 

Redditch 

Borough 

Council 

 

Chief Executive 100% 133,586 139,038 3 50% 

Deputy Chief 

Executive 
80% 109,017 111,230 3 50% 

Executive 

Director of 

Finance and 

Resources.  

(Also S151 

Officer) 

74% 98,994 102,888 3 50% 

Head of 
Worcestershire 

Regulatory 
Services 

68% 91,208 94,546.69 3 

This is a 

shared post 

across 6 

district 

Authorities 

Head of Finance 

and Customer 

Support 

61% 81,754 85,091 3 50% 

Head of 

Planning, 

Regeneration 

and Leisure 

Services 

 

61% 
81,754 85,091 3 50% 

Head of 

Transformation, 

Organisational 

Development 

and Digital 

Services 

61% 81,754 85,091 3 50% 

Head of Legal, 

Democratic and 

Property 

Services 

61% 81,754 85,091 3 50% 

Head of 

Environmental 
61% 81,754 85,091 3 50% 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Recruitment of Chief Officers 
 

14. The Council’s policy and procedures with regard to recruitment of chief officers is set 
out within the Officer Employment Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  When recruiting to all posts the Council will take full and proper account 
of its own equal opportunities, recruitment and redeployment Policies.  The 
determination of the remuneration to be offered to any newly appointed chief officer will 
be in accordance with the pay structure and relevant policies in place at the time of 
recruitment.  Where the Council is unable to recruit to a post at the designated grade, 
it will consider the use of temporary market forces supplements in accordance with its 
relevant policies. 

 
15. Where the Council remains unable to recruit chief officers under a contract of service, 

or there is a need for interim support to provide cover for a vacant substantive chief 
officer post, the Counci
[...]
AL PLAN 
FOR 2022/23 TO 2024/25 
 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Chris Forrester 

Report Author Name: Chris Forrester 
Job Title: Head of Service 
email: chris.forrester@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in advance 
of the meeting. 

This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph(s)   of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1  The Cabinet RECOMMEND that Full Council approve: -  

   
  
1) the overall net general fund revenue budgets (as set out in 

Section 4.9) of: 
   
2022/23: £12.069m 
2023/24: £11.947m 
2024/25:  £12.076m 

  
2) the unavoidable costs as attached at Appendix 1: 

    
2022/23: £0.250m 
2023/24: £0.016m 
2024/25:  £0.016m 

 
3) the Revenue Bids as attached at Appendix 2:  

      
2022/23: £0.148m 
2023/24: £0.107m 
2024/25:  £0.086m 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet                                             23rd February 2022

  
 

4) the Identified Savings as attached at Appendix 3: 
    

2022/23: £0.176m 
2023/24: £0.176m 
2024/25:  £0.176m 

 
5) an increase of the Council Tax per Band D equivalent of £5 for 

2022/23. 
 

6) the transfer from General Fund Balances of £0.411m for 2022/23. 
 

7) the planned reallocation of £0.382m from Earmarked reserves to 
General Fund Balances as set out at Appendix 5.  

 
8) the General Fund capital programme as at Appendix 4 of: 

 
2022/23: £2.410m 
2023/24: £1.390m 
2024/25:  £1.946m 

 
 

1.2  And that the Cabinet ask the Council to note  
 

1) the 2020/21 Capital Outturn as reported at Appendix 7. 
 

2) The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) Opinion on Estimates and 
Reserve Levels as reported in Appendix 6.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Purpose 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to set the Council’s (General Fund) Revenue 

and Capital Budget for 2022/23, as well as the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) for the period 2022/23 to 2024/25.   

 
2.2 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides the 

framework within which the revenue and capital spending decisions can 
be made.  
 

2.3 The Strategic Purposes that drive the financial considerations are: 
 

 Run and grow successful business  

 Work & financial independence 

 Living independent, active & healthy lives 

 Affordable & sustainable homes 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet                                             23rd February 2022

  
 

 Communities which are safe, well maintained & green 
 
2.4 This report includes recommendations to Council to enable a balanced 

budget to be set for 2022/23 and the proposed Council Tax for 2022/23. 
The recommendations will then be presented to Council on 23rd February 
2022 together with the resolutions once we have received all the 
precepting bodies Council Tax calculations. 
 
Financial Context 
 

2.5 The Council faces a challenging financial context having:  
 
i) identified (but still needs to deliver) significant savings over the 

medium term;  
 
ii) reserve balances which are currently adequate (but no more) and 

above minimum levels – but which are forecast to reduce without 
further action; and 

 
iv) high levels of planning uncertainty with regards to the levels of 

available funding in coming years and with regard to the impact of 
Covid-19 on key income streams such as car parking and Leisure.  

 
2.6 The Council therefore needs to continue to carefully consider how it 

prioritises resources and balances budgets in a sustainable and 
affordable way, as part of this (and future) budget round(s).  

 
2.7 Members and officers have therefore reviewed the services provided by 

the Council over the last 6 months to consider the levels of funding 
available to the Council and identified where potential savings can be 
made or additional income generated. 

 
2.8 The Finance and Budget Working Group established by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board has met on a regular basis to review budget related 
issues (including reports on underlying risks, pressures and uncertainties 
as well as income matters and fees and charges opportunities). 
 
Unprecedented Levels of Uncertainty 
 

2.9 It should be noted that the future of the system of local government 
finance remains uncertain.  The government has committed to re-assess 
the baseline need for spend in each local authority (through its ‘Fair 
Funding review’).  This has been pushed back (again) to 2023/24 at the 
earliest - but is still expected to happen.  This review will have a 
significant impact on the government’s calculation of the Settlement 
Funding Assessment for (and therefore the amount of funding available 
to) this council - and remains therefore a significant risk.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet                                             23rd February 2022

  
 

 
2.10 It also remains uncertain as to what the Government’s plans are with 

regards to the system of business rates - including the share of business 
rates retained locally.  

 
2.11 A one-year provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was 

announced on 16th December 2021 and has been incorporated into this 
report.  It remains unclear as to when Government will announce more 
funding certainty through a multi-year financial settlement for Local 
Government.  
 

2.12 Furthermore, the short, medium and long term impact of the Covid- 19 
pandemic and UK's exit from the European Union (on residents, the 
economy and the state of national and local government finance) remains 
uncertain. Locally, the impact of Covid-19 on car parking and Leisure 
services income is particularly relevant given t
[...]
ea of risk for the Council which will require careful 
monitoring – particularly given the circa £1 million (pre Covid) annual 
budgeted income level. Fees will inevitably also need to be revisited 
in future budget rounds. 

 

 It should be noted that the Council’s Leisure budgets remain a risk 
area for the Council given the degree of uncertainty concerning 
Covid-19 and its impact on the leisure sector. The Council’s budget 
includes (Pre Covid agreed contracted) income levels of £0.557m for 
2022/23.  It is not proposed that this income budget is amended at 
this time. However, it is acknowledged that this is an area of very 
specific risk that must be considered in the context of the Council’s 
reserve balances (including Covid General Fund grant funding).  

 
 A new approach to budget setting was outlined in the S151 Officer’s 

Budget Framework to Cabinet in October 2021 and pre-scrutinised by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board, which highlighted the Member 
engagement process for budget setting in 2022/23.  As a result, the 
Finance and Budget Working Group considered a number of areas 
during the year.  This included pre-scrutinising proposals to introduce 
Council Tax premiums in relation to empty homes, which was 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet                                             23rd February 2022

  
 

originally raised in a Motion on Notice that was referred to the 
group.  Council Tax empty homes discounts and premiums were 
subsequently agreed at Council on 26th January and the financial 
implications are reflected at paragraph 4.21 of the MTFP report.  A 
Motion on Notice in respect of free parking for Blue Badge holders 
was also referred to the group for consideration In November 
2021.  The group was advised that it was estimated that this would 
cost circa £85,000 per annum and therefore would reduce the 
Council’s General Fund Balance forecast by £85,000 in 2022/23, 
£170,000 in 2023/24 and £255,000 
[...]


Page 23

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet                                             23rd February 2022

  
 

Grant for £0.7million in 2022/23 most of which was not previously 
budgeted for. This grant is intended to compensate those local 
authorities whose core spending power did not increase in the 
finance settlement.  

 

 New Homes Bonus (NHB) (£0.068m). The amount of NHB for 
2022/23 has been confirmed as £0.363 million which is £68k more 
than anticipated in the MTFP. This is due to the Government funding 
an additional year of New Homes Bonus.  

 

 The Councils share of the Collection Fund surplus is £175k which 
was not budgeted for previously.  

 
  Council Tax Increase 
 
4.25 As part of the Financial Settlement the Council can increase Council Tax 

by up to 2% or £5 whichever is higher without the need for a referendum. 
These budget proposals include £5 increase for 2022/23 (Band D). The 
Council Tax relating to the Councils services will rise for Band D from 
£233.00 to £238.00. This is unchanged from the previous approved 
MTFP.  
Reallocation of Earmarked Reserves to General Fund 
 

4.26 A review has been undertaken of reserves previously earmarked for 
specific purposes. This has identified £0.382 million that can provisionally 
be released back to the General Fund Reserve. See Appendix 5. 

 
4.27 In addition as set out in Appendix 5, some reallocations have been made 

within Earmarked Reserves to reflect current priorities.  
 
 Covid General Grant  
 
4.28 In recognition of this negative impact on the Council’s resources (and 

particularly for councils reduced income levels achievable for car parks 
and Leisure), the Council was awarded £1.666 million of General Covid-
19 Grant across a number of tranches received in 2020/21 and the early 
part of 2021/22.  

 
4.29 After allocating this funds against Covid related pressures in 20/21 some 

£0.949 million of this grant was carried forward to the current financial year 
(ie 21/22). It is forecast that £397k of this General Covid Grant will be 
carried forward at 31/3/2022 (after funding the negative impact on 21/22 
Budgets). This will be available (alongside General Fund balances) to 
mitigate pressures on budgets – at least in the short term – particularly in 
relation to prevalent risks associated with car park income and contracted 
income from the Council’s Leisure services provider.    

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet                                             23rd February 2022

  
 
4.30 It must however be emphasised that this funding is not expected to be a 

recurring income stream to the Council. Further work must therefore be 
done to reduce the gap between spend and income on a sustainable and 
ongoing basis. 

 
5. COLLECTION FUND AND PRECEPTS 
 
5.1 The anticipated collection fund surplus £1.431m, which will be distributed 

amongst the major preceptors using the prescribed formulae.  The 
Councils share of the surplus payable as a one-off sum is £175k (prior 
year £36k). 
 

5.2 The precepts from Worcestershire County Council, Hereford and 
Worcester Fire Authority and the West Mercia Police and Crime 
Commissioner are due to set their precepts in the week commencing 8th 
February.  This will enable the Council to set the Council Tax on 23rd 
February 2022.  The precepting bodies Council Tax requirements will be 
included in the formal resolutions which will be presented to Council on 
23rd February.  

 
6.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
6.1 The Capital Programme has also been updated including proposed new 

bids required to deliver services to the community.  These are included in 
the proposed Capital Programme at Appendix 4.  The borrowing costs 
have been factored into the revenue budget for the financial plan.  It 
should be noted that a housekeeping review of the Capital Programme 
has been recently undertaken in order to challenge the deliverability (and 
timing) of some schemes which has resulted in some rationalisation.  

 
6.2 It should also be noted that there are a number of capital related 

businesses cases in the pipeline that may require further consideration, 
and subject to those business cases, amendment to the budget in line 
with the Council’s constitution.  

 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 As part of the budget and the Council Tax approval process, the Council 

is required by the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to make specific 
calculations and decisions in approving a balanced budget for the 
following financial year and setting the Council Tax Level. These will be 
included in the resolutions and presented to Council on 23rd February 
2022. 

 
7.2 The Council has a legal obligation to set a balanced budget (s32 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992). The amount of the budget 
requirement must be sufficient to meet the Council’s budget commitments  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet                                             23rd February 2022

  
 

and ensure a balanced budget. The 2022/23 budget requirement must 
leave the Council with adequate financial reserves.  

 
7.3 A lawful Council Tax is required to be made on or before 11 March 2022. 
 
7.4 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial 

Officer (CFO) to report to the Council the robustness of estimates 
included in the budget and the adequacy of the reserves when it is making 
the statutory calculations required to determine its Council Tax or precept. 
See Appendix 7. 

 
8. STRATEGIC PURPOSES - IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Relevant Strategic Purpose  
 
8.1 The Strategic purposes are included in the Council’s corporate plan and 

guides the Council’s approach to budget making ensuring we focus on 
the issues and what are most important for the district and our 
communities. Delivering against all our Strategic Purposes is therefore 
integrated within our MTFP.  

 Climate Change Implica
[...]
ion. 
 
Taking account of the above, and the level of risk within the budget, the 
Chief Finance Officer judges that reserves are at an appropriate level 
throughout the period of the MTFP. This will be subject to ongoing 
review.  
 
That said, further work must be undertaken to ensure that expenditure 
levels are sustainable and matched by income over the medium to long 
term. Plans are therefore in place to continue to review budgets and 
identify further savings opportunities.  

 
  The Chief Financial Officer’s opinion is that the estimates are robust. 
 

Report by: James Howse, Executive Director of Resources (Chief Financial 
Officer / Section 151 Officer) 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 7

Description Department NEW Strategic Purpose

Revised Budget 

April - Outturn 

21

£

Actual spend 

2020-21

£

Variance 2020-

21

£

Previously 

approved 

slippage to 

2021/22

Revised & 

additional 

slippage into 21-

22

£

Funding for DFGs Community & Housing GF Services Living independent, active & healthy lives 600,000 595,930 -4,070 503,101 507,171

OLEV ULEV Taxi infrastructure scheme Community & Housing GF Services
Communities which are safe, well maintained and 

green
200,000 0 -200,000 200,000 200,000

New Digital Service Community & Housing GF Services
Communities which are safe, well maintained and 

green
57,400 22,281 -35,119 0 35,119

Affordable homes (BDHT) Community & Housing GF Services Living independent, active & healthy lives 150,000 150,000 0 0

Home Repairs Assistance Community & Housing GF Services Living independent, active & healthy lives 30,000 0 -30,000 61,221 91,221

Energy Efficiency Community & Housing GF Services Work and financial independence 0 0 0 5,000 5,000

CCTV Community & Housing GF Services Living independent, active & healthy lives 100,000 129,726 29,726 67,376 37,650

Energy Efficiency Installation Community & Housing GF Services Living independent, active & healthy lives 30,000 19,182 -10,818 65,988 76,806

G
[...]
with external contractors. Should these monies come in the subsequent year they will be added back into the capital programme.

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	5 Pay Policy 2022 - 2023
	BDC pay policy final Appendix 1

	6 2022/23 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (including Capital Programme)
	Appendix 1 - Unavoidable Bids
	Appendix 2 - Revenue Bids
	Appendix 3 - Identified savings
	Appendix 4 - Capital programme including bids
	Appendix 5 - Earmarked Reserves
	BDC MTFP Budget Report_Appendix 6 CFO Report
	Appendix 7 - BDC Capital Monitoring Outturn 2020-2021




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

23RD FEBRUARY 2022, AT 3.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), G. N. Denaro (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Sherrey, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, J Howse, Carpenter, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Ms. D. Poole, Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill and J Gresham 

 
57/21   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Shirley 
Webb. 
 

58/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE CABINET HELD ON 16TH FEBRUARY 2022 (TO FOLLOW) 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday 16th February 
2022 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16th 
February 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

60/21   CONSIDERATION OF ANY RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 15TH 
FEBRUARY 2022 (TO FOLLOW) 
 
Cabinet was informed that no recommendations had been made at the 
latest meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 15th February 
2022. 
 

61/21   PAY POLICY 2022 - 2023 
 
The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 
Digital Strategy presented the Pay Policy Statement 2022/23.  Cabinet 
was informed that the Council was required to agree a Pay Policy 
Statement by 31st March every year.  The Pay Policy Statement detailed 
the remuneration for the lowest paid staff, the remuneration for the 
highest paid staff and the differences between the two.  Information was 
also provided in the report about how the Council calculated the salaries 
that should be paid to staff employed at different levels in the 
organisation. 
 



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

During consideration of this item, questions were raised about the 
content of the report and whether there had been any changes to pay 
levels over the preceding 12-month period.  Officers confirmed that no 
changes had been made. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Pay Policy be approved. 
 

62/21   2022/23 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (INCLUDING 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 
 
The Executive Director of Resources presented the 2022/23 Budget and 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2022/23 to 2024/25 for 
Cabinet’s consideration.  The report detailed the proposed content for 
the Council’s budget in the 2022/23 financial year together with the 
authority’s plans for the full three-year period of the MTFP.  The format 
of the report had been updated to improve clarity.  The Finance and 
Budget Working Group and the Overview and Scrutiny Board had both 
pre-scrutinised the draft budget proposals but had not made any 
recommendations on the content of the budget or MTFP. 
 
The 2022/23 budget was robust and balanced.  However, the balance 
had only been achieved using funding from the Council’s balances.  
Officers were anticipating that, without action, the Council’s balances 
would fall below the minimum level considered acceptable by the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer by 2024/25.  Therefore, action would need 
to be taken to ensure that the Council’s budget remained sustainable 
moving forward. 
 
The 2022/23 budget and the MTFP 2022/23 to 2024/25 had been 
developed in a challenging financial context for local government.  There 
was also unprecedented uncertainty about the future funding 
arrangements for Councils. 
 
There were various factors impacting on the budget position.  This 
included: 
 

 Inflation, which was higher than in previous years. 

 Pay inflation, which was anticipated to be approximately 2 per cent 
per annum over the period of the plan. 

 Budget bids, which placed pressure on the budget. 

 Pressures arising from an anticipated reduction in income from car 
parking fees due to a decline in footfall during the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The decision not to increase fees for car parking 
charges would also impact on income from this source. 

 The transfer of £382,000 from earmarked reserves to help balance 
the budget. 

 A proposed increase of £5 in Council Tax per year. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members thanked Officers for 
their hard work in preparing the budget.  It was acknowledged that this 



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

had occurred at a time when there were significant challenges faced by 
the Financial Services team. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve 
 
1) the overall net general fund revenue budgets of: 
   

2022/23: £12.069m 
2023/24: £11.947m 
2024/25:  £12.076m 

  

2) the unavoidable costs: 
    

2022/23: £0.250m 
2023/24: £0.016m 
2024/25:  £0.016m 

 

3) the Revenue Bids:  
      

2022/23: £0.148m 
2023/24: £0.107m 
2024/25:  £0.086m 
 

4) the Identified Savings: 
    

2022/23: £0.176m 
2023/24: £0.176m 
2024/25:  £0.176m 

 
5) an increase of the Council Tax per Band D equivalent of £5 for 

2022/23; 
 
6) the transfer from General Fund Balances of £0.411m for 2022/23; 
 
7) the planned reallocation of £0.382m from Earmarked reserves to 

General Fund Balances;  
 
8) the General Fund capital programme: 
 

2022/23: £2.410m 
2023/24: £1.390m 
2024/25:  £1.946m 

 
and that Council NOTE:  
 
1) the 2020/21 Capital Outturn; and 
 
2) the Chief Financial Officer’s (CFO) Opinion on Estimates and 

Reserve Levels.  

 



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

63/21   COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTIONS 2022/23 (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 
The Executive Director of Resources presented the Council Tax 
Resolutions 2022/23 for Members’ consideration.  The content of the 
report was fairly technical.  Officers had incorporated information that 
had been received from precepting organisations, alongside the 
contribution required for Bromsgrove District Council, when calculating 
the overall figures. 
 
During consideration of this item, Officers explained that initially the 
Council Tax Resolutions report 2021/22 had been released in error for 
consideration at the meeting.  This error had been noticed at an early 
stage and the correct Council Tax Resolutions for 2022/23 had 
subsequently been issued.  
 
RESOLVED to note that at a Cabinet meeting held on 19th January 
2022 Members approved the calculated Council Tax Base 2022/23 as: 
 
(a)  for the whole Council area as 37,511.05 [Item T in the formula in 

Section 31B of the Local Government Act 1992, as amended (the 
“Act”)]; and 

 
(b)  for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept 

relates the amounts as shown in Column 4 of the attached 
Schedule 1. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve 
 
1) the calculation for the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s 

own purposes for 2022/23 (excluding Parish precepts) as 
£8,937,309.38; 
 

2) the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:  

 
(a) £43,846,702 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (2) of 
the Act (taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils) (i.e., Gross expenditure); 

     
(b) £33,847,101 being the aggregate of the amounts which 

the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A (3) 
of the Act. (i.e., Gross income);   

   
(c) £9,999,601 being the amount by which the aggregate of 

1.2.2(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 1.2.2(b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31A (4) 
of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year. (Item R 
in the formula in Section 31B of the Act);    



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

(d) £266.58 being the amount at 1.2.2 (c) above (Item R), all 
divided by Item T (1.1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount 
of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts);
    

(e) £1,071,812 being the aggregate amount of all special items 
(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act (as 
per the attached Schedule 3); 

(f)     £238.00 being the amount at 1.2.2 (d) above less the result 
given by dividing the amount at 1.2.2 (e) above by Item T (1.1 
(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34 (2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no Parish precept relates; 

(g) The amounts shown in Column 3 of Schedule 1. These are 
the basic amounts of the council tax for the year for dwellings 
in those parts of the Council’s area shown in Column 1 of the 
schedule respectively to which special items relate, calculated 
by the Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act. 
(District and Parish combined at Band D); 

(h)   The amounts shown in Column 5 of Schedule 1 being the 
amount given by multiplying the amounts at 2.2.2(g) above by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of 
the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion 
is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of 
the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year 
in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands; 

 
3)  It be noted that for the year 2022/23, Worcestershire County 

Council, Police and Crime Commissioner for West Mercia and 
Hereford and Worcester Fire Authority have issued precepts to the 
Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwelling in the Council’s 
area as indicated below: 

 



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

 
4) having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 

1.2.2(h) and 1.2.3 above, that Bromsgrove District Council in 
accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 hereby sets the amounts shown in Schedule 2 
as the amounts of Council Tax for 2022/23. for each part of its area 
and for each of the categories of dwellings: 
 

5) the Executive Director Finance & Resources be authorised to make 
payments under Section 90(2) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1988 from the Collection Fund by ten equal instalments 
between April 2022 to March 2023 as detailed below: 

 
 
6) the Executive Director Finance & Resources be authorised to make 

transfers under Section 97 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988 from the Collection Fund to the General Fund the sum of 
£10,171,181 being the Council’s own demand on the Collection 
Fund (£8,927,789.21) and Parish Precepts (£1,071,812) and the 
distribution of the Deficit on the Collection Fund (£171,580); 
 

7) the Executive Director Finance & Resources be authorised to make 
payments from the General Fund to Parish Councils the sums 
listed on Schedule 3 by two equal instalment on 1 April 2022 and 1 
October 2022 in respect of the precept levied on the Council; 

 
8) the above resolutions to be signed by the Chief Executive for use in 

legal proceedings in the Magistrates Court for the recovery of 
unpaid Council Taxes; 

 
9) notices of the making of the said Council Taxes signed by the Chief 

Executive are given by advertisement in the local press under 
Section 38(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992; 



Cabinet 
23rd February 2022 

 
 

 
10) authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and Customer 

Services (Interim S151) following consultation with the finance 
portfolio holder to amend the resolution should the Hereford and 
Worcester Fire Authority Service not approve the estimated figure 
that is being used in this report. This is due to the Hereford and 
Worcester Authority Service having their approval meeting after 
this resolution report has been brought to Council.  

 
 

The meeting closed at 3.12 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


